

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA,

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., AND RAY MAYNARD,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA AND WILLIAM MOORE, JR., CO-INDEPENDENT
EXECUTORS OF THE ESTATE OF DONALD ZARDA

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMM'N AND AIMEE STEPHENS

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Eleventh, Second, and Sixth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
WISCONSIN ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF THE EMPLOYEES**

ANGELA B. HARDEN
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
555 E. Wells St. Suite 1900
Milwaukee, WI 53703

JOSEPH S. DIEDRICH
JEFFREY A. MCINTYRE*
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
33 E. Main St. Suite 300
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 255-4440
jeffrey.mcintyre@huschblackwell.com
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Statutory text compels a holding that Title VII prohibits discrimination because of sexual orientation and transgender status	5
A. It is semantically and logically incoherent to argue that Title VII does not prohibit sexual-orientation or transgender-status discrimination.....	7
B. Textualism and originalism support a holding that Title VII prohibits sexual-orientation and transgender-status discrimination	14
C. To decide whether Title VII encompasses the claims in <i>Bostock</i> and <i>Zarda</i> , it is unnecessary to focus on the term “sexual orientation”	20
II. A ruling in Plaintiffs’ favor would preserve and enhance the Court’s institutional legitimacy	23
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Amoco Prods. Co. v. S. Ute Indian Tribe</i> , 526 U.S. 865 (1999).....	14
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018).....	14
<i>Barrett v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 556 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 723 F. App’x 964 (11th Cir. 2018).....	20, 21, 23
<i>City of L.A., Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deffenbaugh–Williams v. Wal–Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 1998), <i>vacated in part</i> <i>on other grounds by Williams v. Wal–Mart</i> <i>Stores, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....	14
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	13, 20, 30
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	24, 26
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	28, 30

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	29
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	29, 30, 31
<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	29, 31
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	6, 26, 29
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014)	14
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Penn. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	16
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	23, 24
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	29

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	29
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Stacks v. Sw. Bell Yellow Pages, Inc.</i> , 27 F.3d 1316 (8th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	29
<i>Wis. Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. art. I	23
U.S. Const. art. II	23
U.S. Const. art. III	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
<i>A Survey of LGBT Americans</i> , Pew Research Center (June 13, 2013)	31
Abbe R. Gluck & Richard A. Posner, <i>Statutory Interpretation on the Bench: A Survey of Forty-Two Judges on the Federal Courts of Appeals</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1298 (2018)	15

Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Least Dangerous Branch</i> (1962).....	25
Andrew R. Flores, <i>National Trends in Public Opinion on LGBT Rights in the United States</i> , The Williams Institute (2014)	4, 25, 26
Anton Metlitsky, <i>The Roberts Court and the New Textualism</i> , 38 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 671 (2016).....	15
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	14, 15, 17
Crosby Burns <i>et al.</i> , <i>Gay and Transgender Discrimination in the Public Sector</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress & AFSCME (Sept. 2012).....	33
Eli Coleman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender-Nonconforming People</i> , World Professional Association for Transgender Health (2012).....	6
Emily V. Troiano, <i>Why Diversity Matters</i> , Catalyst Information Ctr. (2013).....	33
Jamie H. Douglas <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Sexual Orientation Wage Gap for Racial Minorities</i> , 54 <i>Indus. Relations</i> (2015)	33
John E. Jones III, <i>Inexorably Toward Trial: Reflections on the Dover Case and the “Least Dangerous Branch”</i> , <i>Humanist</i> , Jan.-Feb. 2009	24

Katie R. Eyer, <i>Statutory Originalism and LGBT Rights</i> , 54 Wake Forest L. Rev. 63 (2019).....	15, 19, 20
M.V. Lee Badgett <i>et al.</i> , <i>New Patterns of Poverty in the Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Community</i> , The Williams Institute (June 2013).....	32
M.V. Lee Badgett <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Business Impact of LGBT-Supportive Workplace Policies</i> , The Williams Institute (May 2013)	32, 33
M.V. Lee Badgett <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Relationship Between LGBT Inclusion and Economic Development: Macro-Level Evidence</i> , 120 World Development (Aug. 2019)	33
M.V. Lee Badgett, Testimony on S.811, The Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2011 (June 12, 2012).....	31
Michael Friedman, <i>The Psychological Impact of LGBT Discrimination</i> , Psychology Today (Feb. 11, 2014).....	32
Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Gravitational Force of Originalism</i> , 82 Fordham L. Rev. 411 (2013)	15
Sandy E. James <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> , National Center for Transgender Equality (2016).....	31-32
Sejal Singh & Laura E. Durso, <i>Widespread Discrimination Continues to Shape LGBT People's Lives in Both Subtle and Significant</i>	

<i>Ways</i> , Center for American Progress (May 2, 2017).....	31, 32
Sylvia Ann Hewlett <i>et al.</i> , <i>How Diversity Can Drive Innovation</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. (Dec. 2013).....	33
Taylor N.T. Brown <i>et al.</i> , <i>Food Insecurity and SNAP Participation in the LGBT Community</i> , The Williams Institute (July 2016).....	32
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 2019)	5, 6, 7
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	23, 24
<i>U.S. Voters Still Say 2-1 Trump Committed Crime, Quinnipiac University National Poll Finds; But Voters Oppose Impeachment 2-1</i> , Quinnipiac University (May 2, 2019).....	26
<i>Webster's New World Dictionary of the American Language</i> (1960).....	5, 17
